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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - EL TORERQ·, INC '9 Ve NEWARK" 

EL TORERO , INC e , 

Appellant, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON ·APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER v. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, 

Respondent. 

Samuel Raffaele, Esqo, Attorney for Appellant@ 
William H., Walls, Esq., by Althear A. Lester, Esq., -Attorney for 

Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

~a.Hearer has filed the following report herein~ 

Hearer's Report 

This is an appeal from the unanimous action-of the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark (hereinafter Board) wherein by resolution dated December 
16, 1970 appellant's plenary retail consumption license was 
revoked, effective December 21, 1970.on a finding of guilt of the 
following charges: · 

"L~ That you did (sic) on April 1, 1970 and 
April 24, 1970 ·.and on divers other days -in the 
:month oi' April 1970, allowed, permitted s.nd/or 
suffered in and upon yo~r licensed premises~ 
known drug addicts,. and you further allowed, 
permitted and/or suffered your licensed pre~ises 
to be accessible for the conducting of illeg~l 
activity or enterprises; and you further allowed~ 
permitted and/or suffered your licensed premises 
to be used in furtherance or aid or,. or accessible 
for such illegal ~ctivity or enterprise, which 

. may result in a conviction in a criminal pros0-
cu tion, in that you, by and through your employees, 
agents and/or.servants did allow persoris to make· 
overtures and arrangements for the purchase and 
sale of nar-0otics; and that you, through your 
employees, agents and/or servants .allowed, per-. 
mitted and/or suffered persons in and upon your 
licensed premises who indulged in or appeared to 
indulge in the use of narcotics to frequent and 
congregate in and upon your said licensed pre~ises;· 
anct you allowed permitted and/or suffered your li­
censed premises to be used in furtherance or airi of, 
or accessible for such illegal activity or 0nt2~­
prise, that is, the sale and purchas~ of narco~ics, 
which activity or enterprise may result in a co~­
viction in a criminal ~osecution; and you allowed, 
permitted and/or suffered your licensed premises to 

·be conducted in such a ·manner offensive to comm.on 
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decency and. public morals; in violation 0£ 
Rule 4 of State Regulation Noo 20e · · 

"2• That you did (sic) on April 1, 1970 and April 24$1 
1970 and on divers other days in the month of 
April 1970 allowed, permitted and/or suffered by 
and through your employees, agents and/or servants~ 
persons to make overtures and arrangements fort he 
sa·le and purchase of narcotics; and tha·t; you 
further allowed, permitted and/or suffered persons 
who indulged---in and/or appeared to indulge in the use,· 
sale and purchase of ·narcotics to frequent and con-

.gregate in and upon your said licensed premises; and 
·you· allowedj permitted and/or suffered and other­
wise conducted your licensed place of business in 
such manner as to become a nuisance and to be com­
pletely offensive to public morals and common 
decency; in violation of Rule 5 ot State Regulation 
Noci 200 11 . 

Upon· filing of ·the within appeal, an order· dated 
December 18, 1970 was en te_red by the Di:rec tor staying the Board 1 s 
order of revocation until further order herein~ 

Appellant contends that the finding of the Board was 
erroneous because it was against the weight of the evidence, was 
"unre-asonable and unlawful"~ was based on 11unclear 11 and "weak" 
testimony, and the penalty imposed was excessivee 

The Board's answer defends that sufficient evidence was· 
present to establish that appellant suffered narcotics activity 
to take place on the licensed premises,. 

A hearing before the Board on 'October 21, and continued 
hearings until December 16, 1970, resulted in the transcript of 
testimony which was offered pursuant to Rule 8 of State . 
Regulation Note 15'; and was supplemented in a further hearing at 
the Division by testimony of witnesses produced by both partieso . 
The matter was heard de n.crYQ pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation 
No. 15 with full· opportunity for counsel to present testimony 
under oath and -to cross-examine witnesses. 

The transcript of the October 21 hearing below reflects 
the te·stimony of Richard Fekete (an agent of the FB]) and of 
ABC agen·~ Mc The latter testified that o~J"uan Rodriguez was 
employed·· 111 .the:~_licensed premises, proof of which was rendered 
unnecessary by stipulation admitting such employmente 

FBI agent Richard Fekete testified that he had made 
arrangements with Juan Rodriguez to purchase marijuana. There 
was a subsequent purchase and Rodriguez and others were arrested, 
tried and convicted of selling narcotics; they are now in prison. 
Appellant admits, in accordance with testimony of Rodriguez 
before the Board, that Rodriguez did sell narcotics. The actual 
issue here involved is whether the conduct of Juan Rodriguez, 
as employee-manager of_ the licensee, was sufficient to have given 
notice, impliedly or otherwise~ of such illegal conduct on the 
licensed premisese In other word.s, did the licensee "suffer" or 
•.•permit" such illegal activity to ta.lte place on the licensed 
premises a · 



BULLETIN 1989 PAGE 3. 

The following facts are apparently· undisputed: FBI 
agent Fekete, and another agent who testified subsequently, 
expanded their negotiations to purchase marijuana from Rodriguez 
by numerous telephone calls to the licensed premises~ In con­
sequence, while these premises were under surveillance Fekete saw 
Rodriguez exit from it carrying a brown paper bag, put the bag 
on the front seat of his car and drive awaye He was met within 
moments at Penn Station in Newark where the brown paper bag was 
handed to a narcotic agent posing as a purchasere The brown 
paper bag contained marijuanae There was extensive testimony 
describing the investigation, arrests and termination of this 
l~rge narcotic operation. 

At the hearing on appeal, spe~ial narcotic agent~ 
Vincent s. Guadagnino and Kenneth R. Kennedy both corroborated 
the testimony of the FBI agent Fekete. Negotiations were made 
with Rodriguez by telephone to the licensed premises from whence 
he emerged with the brown paper bag which contained marijuana~ 

No agent at any time during the iny,estigation actually 
entered ~he licen~ed premises~ 

Rodriguez lived upstairs over the licensed premises and 
rented one of the garages in :"the rear41 It was from his garage 
that two large buri.ales2contaihing marijuana were extracted and 

·placed in the trunk of his ·car. Ralph Soriano, vice president 
of the corporate licensee, testified that Rodriguez had been hired 
because of his knowledge of Spanish and acquaintance with the 
·patrons. · Soriano denied knoW:ledge of the activities of Rodriguez 
·or what Rodriguez had in' .. the ·garage. 

In order to meet the burden required by Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No, 15 appellant must show manifest error, that the 
action of the respondent was clearly against the logic and 
effect of the presented facts8 Hudson-Bergen Count~ Retail 
Liguor Ass'n v. Hoboken, 135 NeJeL~ 502 (1947). We are dealing 
with a purely disciplinary measure and an alleged infraction 
of the law. Such proceedings are civil in nature and not criminale 
Kravis v3 Hock, 137 N.JoL. 252 (19~8). Pr9of is required by a 
preponderance of the believable evidence only. Butler Oak Tavern 
~. nivision of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 373 (1956). 
Furthermore, the general rule is that the finding in these cases. 
must be grounded on a reasonable certainty as to the probabilities 
arising from a fair consideration of the evidenceu 32A CeJoSs 

'Evidence, sec, 1042" The charge must be established by 
affirmatively satisfactory evidence(! See Re Silidker, Bulletin. 
405~ Item 5e . . · 

To determine if the act of Rodriguez in having the 
marijuana within the licensed premises was such as to constitute 
allowing, permitting or suffering the. act by the licensee~ we 
refer to Q.onner v, Fogg, 75 NoJeLa 245 (1907), in which the 
court said: 

"To permit is defined as.~meaning to authorize 
or to give leave, but the term 'permit' has been 
often used synonymously with 'suffer', so that 
it may be said that one who suffers the doing 
of a thing which he might have prevented permits it.rv 

. . 

[r1Although the word 'suffer' may require a different 
interpretation in the case of a trespasser, it imposes 
responsibility on a lic·ensee, regardless of knowledge., 
where there is a failure to prevent the prohibited 
conduct by those occupying the premises with his 
authority&" Essex Holding Corp. v, Hock, 136 N~J0Le · 
28 (1947)] Q 
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Suffering or permitting. premises to become disorderly means 
somthing more than a mere happening on one occasion and pre­
supposes in most cases a fair measure at least of continuity 
and permanenceo Brody v. Rohan, l NoYoA.DQ 2nd' 661 (1962)u 

By prearrangement Rodriguez received telephone calls 
from the FBI or Narcotic Agents at the licensed premiseso There 
were several calls placed on several different days~ All these 
telephone calls surrounded narcotic traffic and the result of 
these calls was the seizure of huge quantities of marijuana and 
the breaking up of an active narcotic ring with Rod~iguez as 
the leader. The telephone calls alone constituted illegal activity 
so long as they were connected with the illegal oper~tion~ . 

In addition to the calls Rodriguez brought from the 
licensed premises the brown paper bag containing mariju~na 
which he sold to one of the agents. A fair inference can be 
drawn from the testimony that the brown paper bag containing the 
narcotic and carried by Rodriguez was the same bag which he 
handed to the narco.tics agent at Penn Station, since there was 
an unbroken chain of travel from the tavern to the point of·.the 
said transaction and transfer. Thus it can be logically inferred 
that the licens·ee 1 s employee possessed this narcotic in the 
licensed premises for the purpose of selling the same. Such 
activity is clearly denounced by the applicable regulation. 
While the garage in the rear of the licensed premises where 
Rodriguez kept the hundreds of pounds of marijuana cannot be 
described as part of the licensed premises, the storage of such 
large amounts of marijuana almost on top of the licensed premises 
by · · its manager strains credibility as applied to the testimony 
of the vice president of the corporation. His alleged complete 
lack of knowledge of what was going on around him is doubted-. 
"When a privilege to enter is given, whether general, conditional 
or restricted, the licensee has the duty of taking such measures 
as the circumstances of the particular cas·e require to prevent 
prohibited conduc·t on the li'censed premises arisil'.lg out of the· 
grant of the privilege-."_ Greenbrier,. Inc. v. Hock, 14 N_,J" 
Super.11 39, at p. 43 (App~Div. 1951). . 

Mr. Soriano, vice president of the corporate licensee, 
testified that Rodriguez was manager. A "manager" is defined 
as none who directs or conducts anything, as a business"11 
Webster, New American Dictionary. Rodriguez, as a manager, was 
in a position of direction of the business. The licensee cannot 
now escape responsibility for the acts of its manager. "It is not 
necessary in situations like the present one ·to establish actual 
or constructive notice on the part of the licensee, or circum.stance~ 
imputing notice to it on principles of respondeat superior of 
violation of the regulation by an agent or employee. For reasons 
of public policy it has long been the law of this State that the 
licensee is responsible for such infraction regardless of notice; 
in fact even if the offending conduct has been engaged in 
contrary to the licensee's instructions." F & A Distrib. Co, vfJ 
Div. of Alcoh. Bev, Contr. 36 N.J. 34, at p. 37 (1961). 

0 The question in every case is whether a reasonable man, 
acting reasonably, could have reached the administrative agency 
decision under review, from the evidence round in the entire 
recordl including the inferences to be d~awn therefrom •••• 11 

Coole s etc. v Le al zed Games etc., 78 N.J. Super. 128 
App.Div. 1963 • The court has many times cited the rule under 
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which the evidence is to be tested from which it. can ascertain 
that it is or i.s not against the weight of the evidence. Thus; 
to justify the setting aside of a verdict as against the weight 
of the evidence, it must be so clear.as to give rise to an 
inference that the verdict was the result of mistake, passion 
or prejudice$ · 

The action of the Board may not be reversed by ·the 
Director unless he finds the action of the Board was clearly 
against the logic and effect of the presented factso Hudson­
Bergen etco v. Hoboken supra; Nordea, Inc. v. State 1 43 N.J. 
Super,277 (App.Dive 195?). Flirthermore, my careful, independent 
examination of the entire record leads to the conclusion that the 
relevant evidence adequately supports the conclusions reached 
by the Board. 11 The choice of accepting or rejecting the testimony 
of witnesses.rests, .therefore, with the administrative agency.o••" 
Hornauer v~ Divo of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 40 N.Jo Super~ 
501, 506 (AppoDiv. 1956). 

In its resolution the Board has stated, VIAt the same time 
we wish this Order of Revocation to serve as a warning to all 
other licensees that .this Board will not condone, for one 
instant, any activity of· this like or nature, and if in the future 
licensees come before this Bo.ard under charges of this same kind, 
and which are proven conclusively, the Board will immediately 
revoke the license.".' To .this ·the Director subscribes wholeheartedly. 
The establi~hed ~en~lty fo~ activity in narcotics in the licensed 

_premises is revocatiqn.,.:·~~e~Re Elite, Inc., Bulletin 1951, 
· Item l" · · · ·/. ·:. •· : :·~·<"':'; .. · · ·.. ·. ·· · · · 

r •• ~ •• • • ": • ' : l < ,i ' • 

In view of the aforementioned finding, it is concluded 
that the Board has sustained the burden of establishing the 
charges herein by a·fair preponderance of the believable evidence~ 
It ~s recommended, therefore, that an order be entered affirming 
the action of the Board, dismissing the appeal and fixing the · 
effective date of revocation imposed by the Board and stayed pending 
the entry of a further order herein& 

Conclusions and Order 

Exceptions to the Hearer 1 s report, with written argument 
in support thereof, were· ·filed by appellant pursuant to Rule 14 
of State Regulation No. 15. Appellant denies the Hearer's 
statement that an FBI agent had arranged for the purchase of 
marijuana; my examination of the transcripts of the testimony 
reveals this agent, with.,others, ~id arrange for such purchase 
as indicated$· Appellant argues principally that the evidence 
failed to disclose either sale or negotiations for a sale within 
the licensed premises; however, the mere presence_of narcotics 
within the licensed premises in the custody of it S'.'. manager is 
sufficient upon which to ground the proposition that the licensee 
did allow, permit and.·suffer premises to be used in furtherance 
of the illegal activity of the sale of narcoticso I have 
carefully considered the entire record herein and find the 
Hearer.vs recommendations are fully warranted by the -facts c.; 

It is appellant 8 s contention that, because contact with 
licenseeMs manager was made by telephone to the premises and the 
sale and delivery of the narcotic took place outside of the 
licensed premises, the· licensee itself is immune from conviction. 
Such contention is spurious; the mere existence of the narcotic 
in the hands of the manager of the corporate licensee within the 
licensed premises is sufficient to inculpate the licensee. A 
licensee is responsible for the acts of its agents on ·the licensed 
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premises. Rule 33 of State Regulation Noe 200 In re Schneider, 
12 N.Jo 449 (App.Div._1951). 

Mor·eover, the suspension imposed in a local disciplinary 
proceeding rests in the first instance within the sound discretion 
of the municipal issuing authoritye The power of ~he Director to 
reduce the suspension on appeal is confined to cases where ·the . 
suspension is manifestly unreasonablee Sventy & Wilson v. Point 
Pleasant Beach, Bulletin 1930, Item l~ 

Appellant cites a recent disciplinary proceeding in this 
Division (Gi-Mi-Do Enterprises, t/a the Cove, Bulletin 1979, 
Item 1) as authority for its contention that the penalty should 

·be a suspension rather than outright revocatione The cited case 
is easily distinguishable from this matter as the facts were 
quite differento There the licensee's principal stockholders 
invited the partic'ipation of the police and themselves paid for 
private detective assistance in effort to eliminate suspected 

-narcotic traffic; this cooperative effort with the authorities 
mitigated against revocation. In the case sub .judice not only was 
the principal stockholder of the licensee oblivious of the 
machinations of Rodriguez (the manager) but, on being apprised of 
the charges, continued him in employment well after his indictment~ 
Cf. Ishmal v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, NoJ. Supreme 
Court, decided May 24, 1971 (Docket A-100, Septo Term 1970)0 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of June 1971, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Newark be and the same is hereby 
affirmed and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed; 
and it is further 

ORDERED that the order dated December 18, 1970, staying 
the Board's order of revocation pending the 11determination of this 
appeal, be and the same is hereby vacated; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-563, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to El Torero, Inc..,, for premises ~-3 Fleming 
Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby revoked commencing 
at 2~00 a&me Monday, June 21, 19710 

Richard C& McDonough 
· Director 
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' 2@ APPELLATE DECISIONS - ALLD CORPORATION v= BERKELEY.HEIGHTS -

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL~ 

ALLD CORPORATION, 
t/a The Black Eagle Inn, 

Appellan·t, 

Ve 

) 

) 

) 

) 
TOWNSHIP co~~1ITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF BERKELEY HEXHGTS 9 ) 

Respondente ) 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER 

Edward Jc Insley, Esqe, Attorney for AppellantG 
Wilfred P"' Diana, Esqo) Attorney for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Appellant appeals from denial by respondent of its 
application for a plenary retail consumption license for 
premis.es ~-28-1+34 Springfield Avenue, Berkeley Heights~ 

Prior to the date of hearing and on June 7, 1971, a 
stipulatlon of dism:Lssal of the appeal, with consent of both 

.. parties, waB recei,ed at this Divisiona 

According y, .it is, on this ~th day of June 1971, 

ORDEREDttat the appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed9 

Richard C~ McDonough 
Director 

3e SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN CLUB - CLAIM 
OF OvlNEH FOR RETURN OF PROPERTY REJEC'l'ED, ABSENT GOOD FAITH .... 
CASH~ SEIZED PROPERTY AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITEDo 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on June 26, 1970 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages, fixtures, 
furnishings, equipment and $5~00 
in cash at 127·Broadway, in the 
City of Long Branch, Coun:G.y uf · 
Monmouth and State o:r New Jersey@ 

.. 
0 

~ 0 0 ~ G ~ e • 0 G Q G 0 0 ~ ~ $ ~ e ® @ $ g ~ ~ e G 0 © Q ~ ~ ~ $ ~ 

Case No0 22,3411. 

,, On Hearing 

C Oi'JC LUS IONS and ORDER 

Spa11 .. i..sh Community of Long Branch by Ismael Rodriguez, president9 
Harry Do Gross, Esqo, appearing for the Division9 

BY TEE DIREC11 0R~ 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein~ 

Rearer 1 s R6.P.ort 
' . 

This matter came on for hearing pursuant to the provisions 
of Title 33, Chapter 1 of the Statutes of Ne1f Je.rsey, and further, 
pursuant to a stipulation dated. November 9~ 1970, signed by Ismael 
Rodriguez, to determine whe~her 455 containers of alcoholic bev­
erages, miscellaneous person.al ·property and $5000 in cash, as set 
forth in an inventory attached hereto, made part hereof and marked 
Schedule 0 Au, .seized on June 26~ 1970 at the unlicensed premises 
of ·the Spani.sh Community of long Branch, 127 Broadway, Long Branch, 
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New Jersey, constitutes unlawful property and should be forfeited; 
and further, to determine whether the sum of $200oOO, representing 
the appraised retail value of fixtures, furnishings and miscellaneou~ 
personal property set forth in the aforesaid_Schedule "A", deposited 
by Ismael Rodriguez, president of and on behalf of the Spanish Com­
munity of Long Branch, under protest and which personal property 
was retained at the aforesaid unlicensed premises should be for­
feited or returned to ~it.: .. 

The seizure was made by ABC agents in cooperation with Detective 
Cafer and Patrolman Matthews of the Long Branch Police Department. 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to RoSc 33:1~66 
Ismael Rodriguez appeared on behalf of the Spanish Commtmity of 
Long Branch and sought return of the monies deposited under the 
aforesaid stipulationo 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file, which 
file was admitted into evidence with the consent of the claimant, 
were supplemented by the testimony of Felix Barbosa and disclosed 
the following facts: On June 26, 1970 Agents D and H entered the 
premises knmn1 as the Spanish Community of Long Branch located on 
the second floor of the premises at 127 Broadway, Long Branch, New 
Jersey at.approximately 8:30 P$MQ They observed approximately 25 
males and females in the premises. The premises contaj.ned a 9ar, 
three refrigerators, tables, chairs, and a juke box® r 

Agent D had in his possession a 0 marked11 five-dollar billo 
The agents took seats at the bar and ordered two cans. of Mtller 
Beer from a bartender, identified as Felix Barbosa~ Barbosa re­
moved two cans of beer from the refrigerator, took the· five-dollar 
bill, placed it in a small cash box and returned ~~4e20 to Agent .D 
along with two cans of beer. Agent H then departed the premises, 
summoned Agent B, N and three local police.officers who had been 
waiting at a point of contact. The agents entered, identified 
thems~lves, searched the premises and found the "marked" five-dollar· 
bill in the cash boxe The seizure was then completed.and Felix 
Barbosa was charged with the sale of an alcoholic beverage, in 
violation of R~Se 33:1-50(a)e 

The Division file also included the Directorvs certificate 
that no license or special permit of any kind had ever been issued 
to Felix Barbosa at 12? Broad1vay, Long Branch or to any P?I'SOil:at 
or for the said premises; an inventory of the seized items; an 
affidavit of mailing of notice of hearing; an affidavit of publi­
cation of notice of hearing; the certified report of chemical a­
nalysis by the Division chemist that one twelve ounce can of 
Miller High L:J.fe Beer seized in the instant matter contained an 
alcoholic beverage fit for beverage purposes, with an alcoholic 
content of 4a57%~ 

At the hearing Felix Barbosa appeared and through an in­
terpreter, testified that on Jtme 26, 1970 at i27 Broadway, Long 
Branch he sold two cans of Miller High Life Beer to Agent D and 
he had no knowledge whether or not the premises were licensed. 

Ismael Rodriguez, pre.sident of the Spanish Community of 
Long Branch and appearing in its behalf claimant, testified 
that he posted $200a00 bond on behalf ot the club; that the club 
owns the items for which the money was posted; and that he was 
not aware that beer was being sold; that on June 26, 1970 a party 
was in progress for some visiting soccer players'1 He continued 
that the property is still at the premises at 127 Broadway~ Long 
Branch and that he had frequented the premises weekly until the 
date of the seizure for social parties and functionso He con­
cluded that 'he had purchased drinks at the premlses when there 
was a party for memberse 
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The seized alcoholic beverages are illicit becau.se they 
were intended for sale without a license in violation of R.S. 33: 
1-l(i). Such illicit alcoholic beverages, the personal property 
and cashj as set forth in .Schedule nA 11 herein constitute unla·wful 
property and are subject to forfeiture. R.S. ·33:1-2; R.S. 33:1-66; 
.§._ei.~ure Case.JI.a, 12, 424-, Bulletin 191+8, Item 4~ 

The testimony of Barbosa that he, in fact, sold two cans of 
beer to Agent D coupled with the Director 1s certificate that no 
licens~ was in effect for the premises clearly establishes an il­
legal saleo The claim of Rodriguez must fail since he manifested 
a thorough familiarity with the premises, and admitted that he 
personally made purchasese 

The Director has discretionary authority to return property 
subject to forfeiture to a person who establishes to the Director's 
satisfaction that he acted in good faith and did not know or have 
any reason to know that his property would be used in unlawf'uJ.. 
liquor_ ~ctiv~·~y': ~ss~ing. ~hc:t Rod_Ti~~e~ has e~tabl~_:3h~d ~l~ima;it 1 s 
ownership, j,t is clear "that claimant, through its agents and 
employees was aware or certainly should have been aware of the il­
legal activity and therefore cannot be regarded as having acted in 
good faithe Seizure C~e No! 10~444, Bulletin 13917 Item 5. The 
testimony of Barbosa similarly leads to no other conclusion. 

It is, therefore, recommended that the clatm of claimant be 
denied and that an Order be entered forfeiting the ~~200.00 cash 
deposited by Rodrj.guez, 011 behalf of claimant~ under the afore­
mentioned stipulatione 

It is further recommended that t;he alcoholic beverages and 
$~000 in cash be forfeited~ 

Conclusions and Order 
e ltCJiWlCSii 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were taken within the 
time limited qy Rule 4 of State Regulation Noo 280 

• p 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances here­
in, including the "transcri~t of te~ti~ony 1 -the exhibi~s and the 
Hearer 1s Report 1 I. conct'U' in the findings an~ conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions hereine 

Accordingly, it is on this 11.th day of June, 1971 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the claim of the Spanish Cormnunity 
of Long Branch be and the same is hereby denied, .and the sum of . 
$200.,00 deposited on behalf of the claimant pursuant. to the afore­
mentioned stipulation be and 'is hereby forfeited; in accordance with 
the provisions of Ro S@ 33 :1-66 to be accoutrted for in accordance 
with law; a.nd it fs further 
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DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized property, 
including $5.00 in cash and the alcoholic beverages as set forth in 
Schedule "An, attached hereto, constitutes unlawi'ul property and· the 
same is hereoy forfeited, in accordance with the provisions of R.Se 
33:1-66, and shall be retained for ~he use of hospitals and State 
county and municipal institutions or destroyed in whole or in part, 
at the direction of. the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Bev­
erage Controle 

Richard Cc McDonough, 
Director 

SCHEDULE 11 A11 

455 - containers of alcoholic beverages 
72 - containers of assorted soda 

1 - juke box; 1 - pool table; 
1 cigarette machine 

Miscellaneous personal property 
$5.,00 in cash 

~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l OF 
STATE REGULATION :#38. - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION 
GRANTED. 

In the Natter of Disciplip.ary 
Proceedings against 

Anthony Jre & Julia Joyce 
t/a Joyce's Tavern 
459 "'i'erry Street 
NewarkJ) Na· J e 9 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-663, ·issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of) 

_the City of Newark. 
0 • 

) -------------=------
Licensee, Pro se 
Walter Ho Cleaver» Esqe 1 Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRLCTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensees plead guilty to a charge alleging that on 
February 5, 1971 they sold six 12-ounce cans.of beer for off­
premises consumption during prohibited hours, in violation of 
Rule l of State Regulation Noo 38Q · 

Absent prior.record, the license would normally be 
suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for 
the plea ante.red, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re 
Morning Glory, Inc 91 Bulletin 1969, Item 6. However, .·the 
licensees have m.aQ.e a~plication for the imposition o.r a fine 
in lieu of suspension in accordance with the provisions of 
Chapter 9 of the La.ws of l97le 
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·Having favorably considered·the application in ques­
_tion, I ~ave determined to ~ccept an offer in compromise by the 
license~s to pay a fine of ~430 in lieu of suspensiono 

Accordingly·i it is', on this 8th d_ay of June 1971.11 

ORDERED that the payment of a $430 fine by the li­
censees is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license 
for ten (10) dayse . 

Richard Ce McDonough 
Director 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (POOL GAME FOR MONEY) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS ")·FOR PLEA - APPLICATION 
FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTEDe 

In the Natter of Discipli'nary ) . 
Proceedings against 

PeteVs Night Club, A Corpu 
t/a Pete 1 s Night Club 
176 Paterson Street 
Paterson, lTc J"' 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-242~ issued by ~he Board 
of Alcoholic Beve~age Control for 
the ~ity of Patersons 

CONCLu SIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Schiffman 2 Browne and Galluccio, Esqs., by. Harvey Re 3~owne, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Walter He Cleavor 2 Esq0 1 Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge that it permitted 
gambling on its llcensed premises, viz@ 1 the playing of a pool 
game for stakes of moneyj in violat;i.on of Rule 7 of ~tate Reguw 
lation Noo 20e 

Absent prior record, the license would normally be 
suspended for ~ifteen days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered; leaving a net stispension of ten days9 Re 
Katmann and Corwin» Bullo~in 193L~,. Item 12. Howeve~, theli­
censee has made application for the imposition of a fine in 
lieu of suspension in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 
9 of the Laws of 197:l:- 11 

Having favorably considered the application in ques­
tion.il I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by ~e 
licensee to pay a fine of $400 in lieu of suspension9 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of June 1971 1 

ORD&'l1.ED tha..t the payment of a". $400. fine by the li­
censee is hereby, aooeptod in lieu of a suspension of license 
for ten days. · · 

Richard C$ McDonough 
Director 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL 
ORDINANCE - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA -
APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTEDo 

In the Matter of Disciplinar1 
Proceedings against 

William A Ford 
t/a Ford's Cafe 
941 Pearl Street 
Camden, N • J • , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenal''Y Retail Consumption . ) 
License C-142, issued by ·the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Camden.· · 

_·_) 

Licensee, Pro se 

. CONCI.U SI ONS 
and 

ORDER 

Walter H., Cleaver 9 Esq., Appearing ror·Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. 

· Licensee pleads non vult to charges· alleging ·that on 
Sunday, March 7, 1971 he (I"}'°sold a pint bottle of whiskey for 
off-premises consumption, in violation of a local ordinance, 
(2) failed to keep the licensed premises closed during nours 
prohibited by local ordinance, and {3) the above· sale of whiskey 
was violative or Rule 1 of State Regulation No~ 38. 

Absent prior record, the license would normally be 
~uspended ~n the first, second and third ch~rges for twenty 
days, with remission of five d.ays tor the plea entered, leaving 
a net sus.pension of fifteen dayse Re Soriano, 3ulletin 1555, Item 
7. However, the licensee has made appli.ca tion for the imposition 
or a £ine in lieu or suspension in accordance with the provisions 
ot. Chapter 9 of the Laws of l97le 

Having favorably considered the application in queation, 
I have determined to acce~t an offer in compromise by the li- · 
oenseo to pay a fine of ~600 in lieu of suspensione . 

Accordingly,· it is, :on this 9t~ day of June 1971, 

· ORDEHED that· th~ payment ·of a $600 fine by the licensee 
is hereby accepted in lieu ot such suspension • 

. •• ! 

Richard O. McDonough, 
Direotoi'o 
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7e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR 
SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Four Friends, IncG 
Olden Avenue 
~ornerdale, Ne Jo j 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1~ issued by the Borough ) 
Council of the Borough of SomerdaleQ 

- - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - ) 

Edward Fe Henneti 9 Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Walter He Cleaverj Esqe, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

. Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that 
· on March 12, 1971 it sold alcoholic beverages to ,two minors, 
~'both nineteen years of age 9 in violation of Rule 1 of State 

'.:.<: .. Regulation Noe 2011 

Licensee has a prior record of suspension of license 
.-:,by the municipal issuing authority fo1., fifteen days effective 
~~February 3, 1969, for sale of alcoholic beverages to minorse 

The license will be suspended for fifteen days (Re· 
Jodi Inn, Ince, Bulletin 1959, Item 7), to which will be added 
ten days by reason of the record of the previous suspension for 
similar violation occurring within the past· five years (Re Lajar 
Corporation, Bulletin 1950, Item 10), totaling twenty-five days, 
with remission of five days for the plea·enteredp leaving a net 
suspension of twenty daysQ 

Accofdingly» it is, on this 10th day of June 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Borough Council of' the Borough of ~omerdale to 
Four Friends, Inc0, for premises on Olden· Avenuej Somerdale, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, 
viz~~ until midnight June 30, 1971P commencing at 3 aume Thursday, 
June 24J 1971; and it is further 

------ OHDERED tha·li any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and the same is herleby suspended until 3 a Gm., Wednesday, 
July 14, 1971.; 

Richard C. McDonoughJl 
Director (I 
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8e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - PRIOR SIMILAR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Chicken Barn, Inc~ 
30 Lincoln Place 
Garfield j Ne Jg j 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-11, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the City of Garfielde 

Licensee, Pro se 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Wal.tar H@ Cleaver 9 Esq~» Appearing for Division ,fl 
BY THE DIREcToR: / rj; 7 J v I . 

Licensee pleads non vult to 1a charge alleging that on 
March 121 1971~ it sold alcoholic bevlrages to a minor» age 16, 
in violation of Rule l of State Regu ation No0 20~ 

Licensee has a previous ecord of two suspensions of 
license by municipal issuing aut _._:cities for similar violations 
-- one for fifteen days ef -~~· Ja"IiUa~ 1, 1966, and the other 
for twenty days effectiv June/2Q;· 1960e 

The license wil uspended for twenty-five days 
(Re Kowal, Bulletin 1977 1 Item 3), to which will '.be added five 
days by reason of the record of the suspension for similar viola­
tion occurring January 1 3 1966, more than five but less than ten 
years ago (Re Costello, Bulletin 1971, Item 5); the suspension 
o~curring mo~e than ten years ago disregarqed, with remission of 
five days for the plea en~ered~ leaving~a net suspension of 
twenty~five days~ , ., 

Accordinglyj it is~ on this 14th day of June 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11» 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the City of Garfield to Chicken 
Barn, Ince 1 for premises 30 Lincoln Place~ Garfield, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for the balance of its tenn, viz., 
until mi4night June 30» 1971, commencing at 3:00 aGm~ Monday, 
June 28J 1971; .and it.is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 3:00 a@mG Friday~ 
July 23~ 197le 

~ Richard C" Mc iOonough 
Director 
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9e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

M & M Tavern {A Corp.) 
t/a Maryvs Tear Drop 
83 Highland Avenue 
Clifton, N .J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-55, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Cliftone 
- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - -) 
Licensee, Pro see 
Walter He Cleaver, Esq., Appearing ror Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLuSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that it. ~old 
alcoholic beverages to a minor, age 20, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior re.cord, the license wi 11 be suspended f:or 
-ten ·days, with remiss ion of five days for the plea entered, 1eav­

. in.g a net suspension of !"ive days. tt Re Fae cone, Bulletin 19751-

. Item H ~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this lith day of June 1971,· 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-55, 
isru ed by the Municipal Board of' Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

-the City of Clift.on to M & M Tavern (A Corp.),: t/a Mary's Tear Drop, 
fo:r__premises 82 Highland Avenue,. Cl if ton,, be and the same is here by 
suspended for five (5) days, commencing at J:_OO a.m. Monday, 
June 14, 1971, and tenninating at 3:00 a.m. Saturday, June 19, 
1971" 

•• ,. ~ -., ' { :· ~ .. ' '• I' •' 

.\-· .· •• , J • ' 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 
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10. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Bohl Beverage Company, Ince 
t Ai Modern Beer & Soda Distri butor&r 
146 Route 17 
Hasbrouck He~ghts, New.Jersey 

Application filed July 22, 1971 for 
renewal of State Beverage Distributor's 
Lie ense SBD-74 for the above p remisese 
Applicant previously held license at 
2 321 Rou'te 22 , Union, ~ew Jersey. 

Dobbs Vintners 
20 Bleeker Street 
Millburn, New Jersey 

Application filed July 20, 1971 for 
additional warehouse license for premises 
400 Delilah Road, Egg Harbor Towns~ip, 
Hew Jersey, in connection with Wine Wholesale 
License WW-33. 

Jerry Goldman 
245 Raymond Boulevard 
Newark, New Jersey 

Application filed July 27 / 1971 for 
person-to-person and place-to-place 

. transfer of State Beverage Distributor's· 
License SBD-40 from Leslie E. Wilson, 
t/a J. Bencsetz, 'Distributing Co. / '708 
Central Avenue, Alpha, New Jersey e 

Van Munching &.Co., Inc. 
51 West Slst Srreet 
New York, New Yo~k 

Applicat~on filed July 28, 1971 for 
place-to-place transfer of Limited 
Wholesale License WL-36 to include 
a wnrehouse in New Jersey,· at 199A 
(North side) Panama Street, Port 
Newark, New Jerseye 

I'·,,, / t.Pr~ 
~d c. McDonough 

Director 

Ne~ Jersey State Library 


